
 

 

 

Consent Agenda 



57-24   46-57 

March 5, 2024 

MET IN REGULAR SESSION 

The Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 10:00 A.M.  All members present.  Chairperson Miller 

presiding.        

 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

1. CONSENT AGENDA 

 

After discussion was held by the Board, a motion was made by Shea, and second by Jorgensen, to 

approve: 

 

A. February 27, 2024, Minutes as read. 

B. Thriving Families Alliance – Employment of Gabby Sargent as a Part Time Administrative 

Assistant. 

C. Communications – Employment of Meghan McClain and Madison Farley as Telecommunicators. 

 

UNANIMOUS VOTE.  Motion Carried. 

 
2. SCHEDULED SESSIONS  

 

Motion by Shea, second by Belt, to open Public Hearing for Honeysuckle Road Special Assessment 

District. 

Roll Call Vote:  AYES:  Miller, Belt, Wichman, Shea, Jorgensen.  Motion Carried. 

 
Motion by Shea, second by Jorgensen, to close public hearing. 

Roll Call Vote:  AYES:  Miller, Belt, Wichman, Shea, Jorgensen.  Motion Carried  

 

Motion by Shea, second by Jorgensen, to approve and authorize the Board to sign Resolution No. 21-2024 

to Establish Honeysuckle Road Special Assessment District. 

RESOLUTION NO. 21-2024 

TO ESTABLISH THE HONEYSUCKLE ROAD SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 

WHEREAS Thirteen of the twenty-five (52%) properties adjoining Honeysuckle Road have petitioned 

Pottawattamie County to form a Special Assessment District, and 

WHEREAS the Special Assessment District is described on the petition as “Honeysuckle Road” located 

on the North line of Section 7 Garner Township, starting at 185th Street and continuing East approximately 

3500 feet (0.66 miles) to the end of the public road at the West end of the dam, and 

WHEREAS the proposed improvements to be made are to construct an asphalt stabilized base, tack coat 

and a seal coat surfacing, and  

WHEREAS the County Engineer estimated cost of the improvement district to be $223,253; provided a 

plat of the proposed district to show the road to be improved, the parcels included in the proposed district 

and ownership of such lands, and 

WHEREAS a Public Hearing was held on August 22, 2023 as required by Section 311.11 of the 2023 Code 

of Iowa and continued until the Final Hearing on March 5, 2024 to receive and consider public comment, 

and 

WHEREAS the Board of Supervisors have determined the County will contribute $101,133 towards the 

improvement as cost share and the apportionment to the petitioners shall be $122,120 over 10 years at zero 

percent interest as a special assessment. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Pottawattamie County Board of Supervisors in session 

this 5th day of March 2024 does hereby establish the Honeysuckle Road Special Assessment District for the 

proposed improvements of Honeysuckle Road, 3500 feet in length, located in Section 7 Garner Township. 

The Special Assessment District’s landowners address, property tax description, PIN, and apportionments 

are as follows: 
OWNER ADDRESS PROPERTY 

DESCRIPTION 
PIN TOTAL 

APPORTIONMENT 
ANNUAL 

PAYMENT 

ADKINS, 
BRANDON J 

18606 
HONEYSUCKLE 
RD, COUNCIL 
BLUFFS, IA 
51503 

LAKE TWP 6-75-43 
S554.78' OF W208.71' 
E1/2 SW SE 

754306400007 $3,130.80 $313.08 

ADKINS, 
DOUGLAS L-
PATRICIA A 

18763 
HONEYSUCKLE 
RD, COUNCIL 
BLUFFS, IA 
51503 

LAKE TWP 7-75-43 
NW NE NE EXC 
E190' N170' 

754307200002 $3,130.80 $313.08 

ADKINS, 
DOUGLAS R - 
JENNIFER L 

18861 
HONEYSUCKLE 
RD, COUNCIL 

LAKE TWP 7-75-43 
NE NE NE 

754307200004 $5,218.00 $521.80 



58-24  46-58 

BLUFFS, IA 
51503 

BOECKEN, 
JERRY T-
MARLENE V 

18599 
HONEYSUCKLE 
RD, COUNCIL 
BLUFFS, IA 
51503 

LAKE TWP 7-75-43 
NW NE 

754307200001 $5,218.00 $521.80 

BROWN, 
SAUNDRA 
GAYLE 

22080 
MUDHOLLOW 
RD, COUNCIL 
BLUFFS, IA 
51503 

LAKE TWP 6-75-43 
PT S1/2 SE COMM 
SE COR TH 
W1763.68' N600.99' 
E1441.12' SE566.83' 
S116' TO POB 

754306400008 $1,043.60 $104.36 

CASSON, 
DANIEL J-
JENNIFER G 

21291 LAKE HILL 
LN, COUNCIL 
BLUFFS, IA 
51503 

GARNER TWP 5-75-
43 PT SW1/4 COMM 
1007.92'N & 
305.63'NE SW COR 
TH ELY324.63' 
NLY230' SE927.11' 
SLY155'SW640.77' 
NW1088.14'TO POB 
(PARCEL C) 

754305300004 $10,436.00 $1,043.60 

CASSON, 
DANIEL J-
JENNIFER G 

21291 LAKE HILL 
LN, COUNCIL 
BLUFFS, IA 
51503 

GARNER TWP 5-75-
43 PT SW1/4 COMM 
SW COR TH 
N1007.92' NE305.63' 
SE1088.14' SW557' 
W552.48' TO 
POB(PARCEL B) 

754305300005 $1,043.60 $104.36 

DECKER, 
DUANE C-
SHERRY L 

18860 
HONEYSUCKLE 
RD, COUNCIL 
BLUFFS, IA 
51503 

LAKE TWP 6-75-43 
PT SE1/4 COMM 
1149.3'W & 238.77'S 
OF E1/4 COR TH 
SLY833.29 SE278.18' 
E45.22'SE853.23' 
W1441.12'S71.21' 
W208.71'N793.16' 
E821.2'                
N1075.77' TO POB 

754306400006 $10,436.00 $1.043.60 

FERREL, 
WARREN J-
CELIA C TRUST 

16107 
LAFAYETTE 
AVE, OMAHA, 
NE 68118 

LAKE TWP 6-75-43 
W1/2 SW SE 

754306400005 $1,043.60 $104.36 

JAGER, AUSTIN 
L-JAMIE J 

18394 
HONEYSUCKLE 
RD, COUNCIL 
BLUFFS, IA 
51503 

LAKE TWP 6-75-43 
PT SE SW COMM 
737.50'N OF SE COR 
TH W330' S737.50' 
W326.78' N1300.03' 
E655.62' S562.67' OT 
POB (PARCEL B) 

754306300009 $7,305.20 $730.52 

JOHNSON, 
BLANCHARD E 
JR - ELIZABETH 
M 

5703 MERLIN LN, 
COUNCIL 
BLUFFS, IA 
51501 

LAKE TWP 6-75-43 
SW SE SW 

754306300006 $9,392.40 $939.24 

KEALY, 
TIMOTHY E 

18489 
HONEYSUCKLE 
RD, COUNCIL 
BLUFFS, IA 
51503 

LAKE TWP 7-75-43 
SW NE 

754307200006 $1,043.60 $104.36 

KEALY, 
TIMOTHY E-
NANCY J 

18489 
HONEYSUCKLE 
RD, COUNCIL 
BLUFFS, IA 
51503 

LAKE TWP 7-75-43 
PT NE NW COMM 
N1/4 COR S895.05' 
W203.32' N348.68' 
NELY305.70' 
N282.41' E60' TO 
POB 

754307100009 $5,218.00 $521.80 



59-24   46-59 

LEICK, ANDREW 
M - DANICA A 

7021 S 103RD 
CIRCLE 
LAVISTA, NE 
68128 

GARNER TWP 5-75-
43 PT SW1/4 COMM 
329.97'E NW COR TH 
E1270.02' S487.03' 
W896.88' NW674.38' 
TO POB(PARCEL F) 

754305300001 $1,043.60 $104.36 

NEWMAN, TAMI 
D TRUST 

18853 
HONEYSUCKLE 
RD, COUNCIL 
BLUFFS, IA 
51503 

LAKE TWP 7-75-43 
E190' N170' NW NE 
NE 

754307200003 $5,218.00 $521.80 

NIBBE, KEVIN G 18847 
HONEYSUCKLE 
RD, COUNCIL 
BLUFFS, IA 
51503 

LAKE TWP 7-75-43 
S1/2 NE NE 

754307200005 $10,436.00 $1,043.60 

REID, RONALD 
E-JAMIE S 

1217 JENNINGS 
AVE, COUNCIL 
BLUFFS, IA 
51503 

LAKE TWP 6-75-43 
PT NE SE COMM NE 
COR TH S325' 
SW1349.5' W45.22' 
NW278.18' 
NLY1072.06' 
E1149.3'TO POB 

754306400004 $1,043.60 $104.36 

RYBIN, JOSHUA 225 S 35TH ST, 
COUNCIL 
BLUFFS, IA 
51501 

LAKE TWP 6-75-43 
PT E1/2 SE COMM 
116'N SE COR TH 
NW1420.06' W45.22' 
NE1349.54' S2192.57' 
TO POB 

754306400009 $10,436.00 $1,043.60 

SCHLICKBERND, 
MICHAEL-JERI 
TRUST 

21436 LAKE HILL 
LN, COUNCIL 
BLUFFS, IA 
51503 

GARNER TWP 5-75-
43 PT SW1/4 COMM 
NW COR TH E329.97' 
SE674.43' ELY896.88' 
SWLY412.23' 
WLY558.14' W474.02' 
SLY616.75' 
WLY324.63' 
SW305.63' N1617.64' 
TO POB (PARCEL E) 

754305300002 $10,436.00 $1,043.60 

SCHWARTE, 
GARY A-MAXINE 
M 

18456 
HONEYSUCKLE 
RD, COUNCIL 
BLUFFS, IA 
51503 

LAKE TWP 6-75-43 
PT SE SW COMM SE 
COR TH N737.50' 
W330' S737.50' E330' 
TO POB (PARCEL C) 

754306300011 $5,218.00 $521.80 

SEVEN K INC 18489 
HONEYSUCKLE 
RD, COUNCIL 
BLUFFS, IA 
51503 

LAKE TWP 7-75-43 
PT E1/2 NW COMM 
NW COR OF NE NW 
TH S2638.79' 
E327.65' N2639.04' 
W328.35' TO POB 
(PARCEL 22072) 

754307100010 $1,043.60 $104.36 

SEVEN K INC 18489 
HONEYSUCKLE 
RD, COUNCIL 
BLUFFS, IA 
51503 

LAKE TWP 7-75-43 
PT E1/2 NW COMM 
328.35'E OF NW COR 
OF NE NW TH 
E328.35' S2639.29' 
W327.65' N2639.04' 
TO POB (PARCEL 
22073) 

754307100011 $1,043.60 $104.36 

SEVEN K INC 18489 
HONEYSUCKLE 
RD, COUNCIL 
BLUFFS, IA 
51503 

LAKE TWP 7-75-43 
PT E1/2 NW COMM 
327.66'W OF THE 
CTR OF SECT 7 TH 
N2639.54' W328.35' 
S2639.29' E327.65' 
TO POB (PARCEL 
22074) 

754307100012 $1,043.60 $104.36 

SEVEN K INC 18489 
HONEYSUCKLE 
RD, COUNCIL 
BLUFFS, IA 
51503 

LAKE TWP 7-75-43 
PT E1/2 NW COMM 
CTR OF SECT 7 TH 
W327.66' N2639.54' 
E268.35' S282.79' 
SW304.95' S348.68' 
E203.32' S1744.75' 

754307100013 $1,043.60 $104.36 



60-24  46-60 

 
          

          
R O L L    C A L L   V O T E  

 
                  AYE        NAY ABSTAIN ABSENT 

 
______________________________      

Susan Miller, Chairperson 
 
______________________________      

Scott Belt 
 
______________________________      

Tim Wichman 
 

 

______________________________      

Brian Shea 
 
______________________________      

Jeff Jorgensen 
 
ATTEST: _________________________________________________ 

      Melvyn Houser, County Auditor 

Roll Call Vote:  AYES:  Miller, Belt, Wichman, Shea, Jorgensen.  Motion Carried. 

 

Motion by Belt, second by Jorgensen, to approve and authorize Chairperson to sign Right of Way Contract 

with Gerald Casey in the amount of $4,093.90. 

UNANIMOUS VOTE.  Motion Carried. 

 

Motion by Wichman, second by Belt, to approve and award the tied L-2022-(Dumfries)- - 73-78 and L-

2022 (240th) – 73-78 projects to Peterson Contractors, Inc.  

UNANIMOUS VOTE.  Motion Carried. 

 

Motion by Wichman, second by Jorgensen, to award bid to Cormaci Construction Inc. for construction of 

Jail Maintenance Building. 

UNANIMOUS VOTE.  Motion Carried. 

 

Motion by Wichman, second by Jorgensen, to approve and authorize Board Chairperson to sign 

Agreement with MAPA to obtain digital map products (aerial photography) and to approve the first 

installment of $151,650.00 (a total amount of $348,900).  

UNANIMOUS VOTE.  Motion Carried. 

 

3.  OTHER BUSINESS 

 

Motion by  Shea, second by Jorgensen, to approve modification of Environmental Education Coordinator 

job description and associated pay grade from 520 to 521. 

UNANIMOUS VOTE.  Motion Carried. 

 

Motion by Jorgensen, second by Belt, to approve modification of Tax and Deed Specialist job 

description. 

UNANIMOUS VOTE.  Motion Carried. 

 

Motion by Shea, second by Jorgensen, to approve job description Part-Time WIC Program Travel 

Nutrition Educator. 

UNANIMOUS VOTE.  Motion Carried. 

 

4.   COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 

 

Board discussed Committee meetings from the past week.

TO POB (PARCEL 
22075) 

      

STEFFES, 
MICHAEL A 

21375 LAKE HILL 
LN, COUNCIL 
BLUFFS, IA 
51503 

GARNER TWP 5-75-
43 PT SW1/4 COMM 
NW COR SE SW TH 
S48.18' SW245.28' 
NW927.11' N98.81' 
NW287.94'E474.02' 
SE558.14'SLY482.64' 
TO POB(PARCEL D) 

754305300003 $10,436.00 $1,043.60 



61-24   46-61 

Discussion only.  No action taken. 

 

5.  RECEIVED/FILED 

 

A. Salary Action(s): 

1) Communication – Payroll status changes for Alicia Cotton and Hayley Lee. 

2) Buildings and Grounds – Payroll status changes for Jeffrey Walker and Andrew Smith. 

3) SWI Juvenile Detention – Payroll status change for Anthony Williams. 

4) Emergency Management – Payroll status change for Scott Manz. 

5) Conservation – Employment of Jolene Yoder as a Natural Areas Management Intern, 

Crew Lead. 

 

6.   PUBLIC COMMENTS 

 

No Public Comments. 

 

7.    CLOSED SESSION 

 
Motion by Wichman, second by Jorgensen, to go into Closed Session pursuant to Iowa Code 20.17.(3) for 

discussion and/or decision on labor negotiations/collective bargaining matters. 

Roll Call Vote:  AYES:  Miller, Belt, Wichman, Shea, Jorgensen.  Motion Carried. 

 

Motion by Wichman, second by Shea, to go out of Closed Session. 

Roll Call Vote:  AYES:  Miller, Belt, Wichman, Shea, Jorgensen.  Motion Carried. 

 

Motion by Wichman, second by Shea, to go into Closed Session pursuant Iowa Code 21.5(1)(j) for 

discussion and/or decision on the purchase or sale of particular real estate.  

Roll Call Vote:  AYES:  Miller, Belt, Wichman, Shea, Jorgensen.  Motin Carried. 

 

Motion by Wichman, second by Shea, to go out of Closed Session. 

Roll Call Vote:  AYES:  Miller, Belt, Wichman, Shea, Jorgensen.  Motion Carried. 

 

8. BUDGET STUDY SESSION 

 

9. ADJOURN 

 

Motion by Wichman, second by Shea, to adjourn meeting. 

 

UNANIMOUS VOTE.  Motion Carried. 

 

THE BOARD ADJOURNED SUBJECT TO CALL AT 12.42 P. M. 

 

_______________________________________________ 

  Susan Miller, Chair 

      

ATTEST: _________________________________________ 

  Melvyn Houser, County Auditor 

 

APPROVED:   March 12, 2024 

PUBLISH: X 

 

















































 

 

Scheduled 

Sessions 



 

Public Hearing 
 
 

Discussion regarding Compensation Board’s 
recommendation for elected officials for FY 2024/25.  

 

 



 

 
 
 
 

Approval of Resolution No. 22-2024, regarding 
Compensation Boards recommendation for elected 

officials for FY 2024/25.  

 

 



RESOLUTION NO. 22-2024 

WHEREAS the Pottawattamie County Compensation Board meets annually to recommend a 
compensation schedule for elected officials for the fiscal year immediately following, in accordance with 
Iowa Code Chapters 331.905 and 331.907; and 

WHEREAS, the Pottawattamie County Compensation Board met on the 7th day of December 2024, and 
recommended a 12% increase for the County Sheriff and County Attorney, and a 10% increase for all 
other County elected officials, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024. 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Pottawattamie County Board of Supervisors hereby reduces 
the Compensation Board’s recommended increases to one-third of the original recommendations, 
resulting in a 4% salary increase for the County Sheriff and County Attorney, and a 3.33333% salary 
increase for all other Pottawattamie County elected officials for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024. 
Said increases shall be as follows: 

Elected Official  
Approved Salary for FY 

2024/2025 
Attorney  $                                 164,645.00  
Auditor  $                                 100,737.00  
Recorder  $                                 100,737.00  
Sheriff  $                                 157,560.00  
Supervisors  $                                   54,721.00  
Treasurer  $                                 100,737.00 

Dated this 12th day of March 2024 

          

         R O L L    C A L L   V O T E  

 AYE NAY ABSTAIN ABSENT 

______________________________          
Susan Miller, Chair 
 
_____________________________          
Scott Belt 
 
__________________________          
Tim Wichman 

 

 

______________________________                
Brian Shea 
 
__________________________               
Jeff Jorgensen 
 
ATTEST: _________________________________________________ 
      Melvyn Houser, County Auditor 



 

Becky Lenihan/Finance and 
Tax Officer, Auditor’s Officer 

 
 
 

Discussion and/or decision on setting public hearing on 
Pottawattamie County’s Proposal Property Tax Levy for 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2025, and to approve 
publication request. 



 

Matt Wyant/Director, Planning 
and Development 

 
 

Discussion and/or decision to sign Resolution No. 23-
2024; entitled: Resolution Repealing Temporary 

Moratorium on Wind and Solar Energy Conversion 
Systems within Pottawattamie County, Iowa. 



RESOLUTION NO. 23 - 2024 
 

RESOLUTION REPEALING TEMPORARY MORATORIUM ON  
WIND AND SOLAR ENERGY CONVERSION SYSTEMS WITHIN 

POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY, IOWA 
 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 71- 2023, the Board of Supervisors of 
Pottawattamie County, Iowa (the “Board”) imposed a temporary moratorium prohibiting the 
Director of Planning and Development and the Zoning Board of Adjustment from accepting or 
otherwise acting on any application to develop a wind or solar energy conversion system pending 
the Board's review and amendment of the Pottawattamie County, Iowa, Zoning Ordinance 
(the “Ordinance”) to regulate wind and solar energy conversion systems; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Board completed its review and adopted amendments to the Ordinance 
to include provisions regulating wind and solar energy conversion systems. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board hereby approves this resolution 
and repeals the temporary moratorium imposed by Resolution No. 71 - 2023.  The Director of 
Planning and Development and the Zoning Board of Adjustment may now accept or otherwise 
act on applications to develop wind or solar energy conversion systems. 
 

Dated this 12th day of March, 2024.   
 

                   R O L L    C A L L   V O T E  

 
                  AYE        NAY ABSTAIN ABSENT 

 
______________________________      
Susan Miller, Chairperson 
 
______________________________      
Scott Belt 
 
______________________________      
Tim Wichman 

 

 

______________________________      
Brian Shea 
 
______________________________      
Jeff Jorgensen 
 
 
ATTEST: _________________________________________________ 
      Melvyn Houser, County Auditor 

 
 



 

John Rasmussen/Engineer 
 
 

Discussion and/or decision to approve and authorize the 
Chairperson to sign the Contract and Bond with Peterson 

Contractors Inc. for Dumfries and 240th Street Paving. 

















 

David Bayer/Chief Information 
Officer, Information 

Technology 
 
 
 

Discussion and/or decision to approve and authorize 
Board Chairperson to sign agreement with vendor for 

audit of county Voice/Data/Internet contracts. 



   

SpyGlass Snapshot Audit Agreement 
 

This agreement, effective as of the later of the dates of signature below (“Effective Date”), is between County of Pottawattamie (“Company”), and 
The SpyGlass Group, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company (“Auditor”). 
 
1. Primary Audit Services. Company is engaging Auditor as an independent contractor to analyze its primary telecommunications service accounts 
(Voice, Data, Internet, Cloud Services and Mobility/Cellular) to seek cost recovery, service elimination and cost reduction recommendations.  Company 
will provide Auditor with the materials required to perform its analysis and Auditor will conduct a Kickoff meeting with Company to review the materials 
provided and introduce Auditor’s personnel assigned to the project.  Auditor will deliver the recommendations to Company at a Summary of Findings 
meeting, implement recommendations that Company elects for Auditor to implement, and deliver a complete telecommunications inventory to 
Company. Upon completion of implementation, Auditor will conduct an Industry Benchmark Analysis (“IBA”) Meeting to compare Company’s spending 
and audit results against industry peers as well as all SpyGlass clients, officially bringing closure to the engagement. 
 
While Auditor is performing its analysis, Company will not make changes or perform internal cost reduction analysis with respect to provider accounts 
which Company has included within the scope of Auditor’s review. 
 
2. Fees. Company will pay Auditor the applicable fee set forth below ONLY for Auditor recommendations implemented within twelve (12) months of 
Auditor delivering the recommendation to Company: 

• 35% of any “Cost Recovery”, as defined below 
• 10 times any “Service Elimination Savings”, as defined below 
• 10 times any “Cost Reduction Savings”, as defined below 

 
“Cost Recovery” is any refund, credit or compensation received by Company relating to past services or charges. 
 
“Service Elimination Savings” is any monthly cost reduction received by Company relating to cancellation of any service, including monthly usage cost 
reduction (calculated as the average of the last 2 months of usage costs associated with the cancelled service). 
 
“Cost Reduction Savings” is any monthly cost reduction received by Company relating to the modification, consolidation or negotiation of any service, 
account or contract, including post discount usage rate improvement (calculated as the (a) decrease in post discount per unit pricing realized by 
Company for any service, times (b) the average of Company’s last two (2) months usage levels measured in such units for the modified service).   
 
3. Invoicing and Payment.  Fees for Cost Recovery are due as a one-time payment within 30 days of verification that Company has been issued the 
refund, credit or compensation resulting in such fees.  However, fees for Service Elimination Savings and Cost Reduction Savings are due in two (2) 
installments, the first of which is due within thirty (30) days after verification that the cancellation or other activity resulting in the Service Elimination 
Savings or Cost Reduction Savings has been completed, and the second of which is due within thirty (30) days after July 1, 2024.  The amount of the 
first installment will be equal to the amount of Service Elimination Savings or Cost Reduction Savings, as applicable, that Company will realize after 
implementation through June 30, 2024.  The amount of the second installment will be equal to the remainder of fees owed to Auditor as calculated 
under this Agreement.  In no event will both installments together be greater than 10 times the Service Elimination Savings and Cost Reduction 
Savings as provided for in Section 2 hereof.   
 
4. Confidential Information. Auditor shall keep confidential and shall not divulge to any other person or entity who is not a director, officer or employee 
of Company, during the term of this Agreement or thereafter, any of the business secrets or other confidential information regarding Company which 
information has been received or become known to Auditor in the course of its consulting services hereunder and which has not otherwise become 
public knowledge; provided, however, that nothing in this Agreement shall preclude Auditor from disclosing information (a) to parties retained to perform 
services for Company, or (b) as may be required by law.  Company shall keep confidential and shall not divulge to any other person or entity who is 
not a director, officer or employee of Auditor, during the term of this Agreement or thereafter, any of the business secrets or other confidential 
information regarding Auditor which has not otherwise become public knowledge, including, without limitation, Auditor’s consulting services pricing 
structure, method of performing such consulting services and any of the details of this Agreement; provided, however, that nothing in this Agreement 
shall preclude Company from disclosing information as may be required by law. 
 
5. Miscellaneous.   This agreement is governed by the laws of the State of Iowa, without regard to principles of conflicts of law, and may be executed 
by facsimile and simultaneously in multiple counterparts.  Company agrees that Auditor does not warranty the overall performance, Company 
satisfaction, or data accuracy of any telecommunications related carrier, provider, software manufacturer or vendor at any time whatsoever during or 
after the term of this agreement.  Each person signing this agreement on behalf of a party represents that he or she has been duly authorized to sign 
this agreement and to bind the party on whose behalf this agreement is being signed by that signatory.  In the event of any litigation, proceeding or 
legal action arising out of or relating to this agreement, the prevailing party in such action shall be entitled to recover its reasonable attorneys’ fees, 
court costs, and other expenses incurred in connection with such dispute or legal action, in addition to any other relief granted.  AUDITOR SHALL 
NOT BE LIABLE TO THE COMPANY FOR INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT 
LIMITATION, LOST PROFITS OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, WHETHER SUCH LIABILITY IS ASSERTED ON THE BASIS OF CONTRACT, 
TORT OR OTHERWISE, EVEN IF EITHER PARTY HAS BEEN WARNED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF ANY SUCH LOSS OR DAMAGE IN ADVANCE.  
IN ADDITION, IN NO EVENT SHALL AUDITOR’S LIABILITY TO COMPANY EXCEED THE FEES ACTUALLY PAID BY COMPANY TO AUDITOR. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement as of the Effective Date. 
 
COMPANY      AUDITOR 
 
County of Pottawattamie     The SpyGlass Group, LLC 
 
Signature:_______________________________   Signature:_______________________________ 
 
Print Name: _____________________________   Print Name:  Edward M. DeAngelo 
 
Date:__________________     Date:__________________ 



Other Business 



 

Kristen Bracker/Attorney and 
Lea Voss/Treasurer 

 
 
 

Discussion and/or decision to abatement on Parcel No. 
744402429008 located in Council Bluffs. 



 

Mitch Kay/Chief Financial 
Officer 

 
 

Discussion and/or decision to authorize the Chairperson 
to sign the forgiveness portion of the small-town 

forgivable note for Underwood. 

 

 



CITY OF UNDERWOOD 
 

241 Third Street, PO Box 40, Underwood, IA 51576 
Phone (712) 566-2373            Fax (712) 566-2083 

February 28, 2024 

 
Pottawattamie County Board of Supervisors 
227 S 6th St 
Council Bluffs, IA 51501 
 
Re: Promissory Note Forgiveness Request for City of Underwood 

Dear Pottawattamie County Board of Supervisors: 

In accordance with the terms and conditions of the Forgivable Promissory Note Agreement entered into 
between the City of Underwood (“City”) and Pottawattamie County, Iowa ("County"), dated April 11, 
2023, the City hereby submits this Promissory Note Forgiveness Request for the entiriety of the funds 
provided by the County of the Forgivable Promissory Note. 

As required by Section A.2 of the Agreement, we confirm that: 

The City has used the provided ARPA funds toward the completion of the project(s) set forth in Exhibit A 
of the Agreement. 

The funds have been spent in full by February 29, 2024. 

Enclosed is the satisfactory documentation demonstrating that the funds were directed to the projects 
listed in Exhibit A. 

Based on the above, the City kindly requests that the entirety of the Forgivable Promissory Note be 
forgiven by the County within thirty (30) days upon receipt of this request. 

Should the County determine that any additional information or clarification is needed, please notify the 
City within fifteen (15) days of receiving this request to allow us the opportunity to address any concerns 
or deficiencies.  

Thank you for your continued support and cooperation in assisting the City to complete the project(s) 
that will benefit the citizens of Pottawattamie County. 

Sincerely, 

Cindy Sorlien 
Cindy Sorlien 
City Administrator/Clerk 
City of Underwood  

































Jana Lemrick/Director, Human 
Resources 

Discussion and/or decision on renewal of 
County Employee’s FY 24/25 Health Insurance.



Committee 
Appointments

Update from Board members on Committee 
meetings from the past week.



Received/Filed 

















Public Comments 



Closed Session 



 

 

BUDGET STUDY SESSIONS 
  
 
 
  

 
  

 


	Consent Agenda Cover Page
	Scheduled Sessions Cover Page
	Cover -Resolution 22-2024
	Cover -Becky
	22-2024 ElectedWageResolution
	Other Business Cover Page
	Committee Appointments Cover Page
	Received Cover Page
	Public Comments
	Budget Cover
	ADP90F9.tmp
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement as of the Effective Date.
	COMPANY      AUDITOR




